
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISS!ON
OF THE UNITED STATES

Claim No~J~ 3391
ALBERT F~ BU!;K

This claim against the Government of Cuba,under Title V of the

International Claims Settlement Ac~ of 1949, as amended, was

by ALBERT F. BUCK and is based upon the asserted loss ~f $42,000,00,

sustained in connection with the ownership of a common stock interest

in Cia. Azucarera Vertientes-Camaguey de Cuba. Claimant has been a

national of the United States since his birth.

Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Stat. IIi0 (1964), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79

Star. 988 (1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims

of nationals of the United States against the Government of Cuba.

tion 503(a) of the Actprovides that the Commission shall receive and

determine in accordance with applicable substantive law, including

international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals of

the United States against the Government of Cuba arising since

January I, 1959 for

losses resulting from. the nationalizatio%,ex-
propriation, intervention or other taking of,
or specia! measures directed against, property
including any rights or interests therein owned
wholly or partially, directly or indirectly at
the time by nationals of the United States.

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

Th~ term ’property’ means any property, right, or             .
.inter.esz--in~uding any!easehold interest, and

" debts. owed.-~ the Government of Cuba .or by
enterprises which have been nationalized, expro-
¯ printed’, intervened, or taken by the Governmen~                .



-2

of Cuba and debts which are a cnarge on p~oper~y
which has been na£1onalized,
intervened, or taken by the Government ~f Cuba,

On the basis of evidence of record, ~he Commissio~ find~ that

claimant is, ~nd since p~iOr to August 6, 1960~ has be~n the o~er of

600 shares of common sto=~ of ~ia. Azuc~re~a Vertient~,Cam~guey d~

Cub~ (Vertientes~Camaguey Sugar Company of Cub~). The s~ock in

is represented by certi£icate Nos. M475~ - M4760, inclusive.

The record discloses tha~ Cia. Azucarera Vertientes-Camag~ey de ~ba

w~s lls~ed as n~tio~alized ~ Resolution No, I {~rsuant ~o Law

published in the Cuban Official Gazette on August 6, I~60. This

corporation was organized under the l~ws of Cub~ and does no~ qual£fy

as ~ corporate "national of the United States" defined under

Section ~02(1)(B) o~ the Act as a corporation or other legs! entity

organized under the laws of the United State~, or any State, ~he Distri=~

of Columbia or ~he Commonwealth of Puerto Rico~ whose ownership is ~eated

to the exte~ of 50 pe~ centum or more in natur~l persons w~o are

of the Un%~ed States. In ~is type of situation, it has been held

previously ~at a stockholder in.such a corporation is entitled to fil~

a claim based ~pon the ~tock in question which represents an ownership

interes~ i~ t~e assets of a nationalized ente~prlse within the purview

of Section ~02(3) of the Act. (See Claim of Psrke~ Davis & Company,

Claim No. CU-0180o)

In determining the value of the interest owned by �l~iman= in

Cia. Azucarez~a Vertie~tes~Camaguey de Cuba~ the Commissio~ has c=nside~ed

the apprmisals ~y Parajon e Hijo~ balance sheets for the years !9~7, 1958~

1959 snd 1960~ the annual reports ~o s~ockholders for those years~ arid

other evidence of record submitted by the Company. On the basis of =he

entire recor~ ~he Commission concludes that the dollar loss sustained

by Cia. Azucarera Vert£entes-Camaguey on Adgust 6, 1960, was $66,990,148.48~

and the loss per share for each of the I~443,921 shares of common stook

was $~6.39~6.



Accordingly, in the instant ~%alm, the Commission finds tha~

claimant, as holder of 600 shares of common stock of C~a.

Vertientes-Camag~ey de Cuba, suffered a loss in ~he amount of $27,836~7~

within ~he meanfng of Titl~ V of the A=~, as a resul~ of the =~naliaa~

tion of Cia. Azuea~era Ver~ien~es~Cam~gB~y de Cuba by the iGovernmen= of

Cuba on August 6, 1960, (See ~,!ai~ .of..RB~.b..An~$..i.~a~kew, Claim

No. CU-0849.)

The Commission ~as decided that in certification of losses on

claims determined pursuan= co ~itle V of the International Claims

Settlement A~t of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at

the rate of 6% per annum from the date of loss to the date of

settlement. (Se~ Claim of Lisle Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644.)

According!y, the Commission concludes that the amount of loss

sustained by claimant shall be increased by interest ~hereon at the

rate of 6~ per annum from August 6~ 1960, the date of loss, to the

date on which provision is made for the settlement thereof.

CU~3391 ~



The Commission certifies that ALBERT F.. BUCK suffered

as a result of action~ of ~he Government of ¢~ba, w%thfn

of Title V of the International ~laims S~l~ent

amended, in the mmou~t of T~enty~S~v~n Thousand Eight

Thirty-Six Doli~ and Seventy,Six Cents ($27

at 6~ per annum from Augus~ 6, 1960 to the date of=settle~ent.

Dated atWashington, D.
and entered ~s ~he
Decision of the Commission

NOTICE TO TREASURY: The above-referenced securities may no~ have been.
submitted to the Com~ais~ion or if submitted, may have been ~eturned~
accordingly, no payment should be made until claimant establishes
retention of th~ se¢~ritles or the loss here certffisd.

The statute does not provide for the payment of cla~ agaiust
the Government of ~Ub~.Prov~sion is only~made for :the d~te~min~tion
by ,the Commlsslon.of the validity and amounts of such claims,
Section 501 of the~sta~ute speclfical!y precludes any au~hoEizat~on
forappropriations fo~ payment of these clalms, The Commlssi~n is.
required to certify its findings to the Secretary of State for
possible use ln future negotiations with the Governmen~ of Cu%a~

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of t~e Co~nlsslon,
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of
posed Decision~ the decision will ~e entered as the F~al Decls~o~ of
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such servlce-or-re-
ceipt of notice, unless the C~mmission otherwise o=~ers. (FC~C

CU,3391


